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A.  The purpose of this amendment is to update a FAR clause, add a NASA FAR clause and to answer ALL contractors’ questions.   


B.  Model contract page 5, paragraph 26A: Change the date of FAR clause 52.233-1 from (Dec 1998) to read (July 2002).

C. Model contract, page 5, paragraph 26B: Add NASA FAR clause 1852.243-71 entitled, “Shared Savings” March 1997.

D.  The following contractor questions were received and the following response are hereby provided:

Question 1:  Completion time of 150 days is not enough time to complete this work without extended overtime. Could additional days be added to this contract?

Answer:  No, the performance period will remain (150) calendar days after receipt of the Notice to proceed. 
Question 2:   According to your current project schedule, when can the successful contractor start work?

Answer:  We anticipate the current contract with G.M. & R to be completed by 30 Aug 02. The successful contractor will have to furnish their bonds and insurance and have their safety plan approved by NASA safety prior to issuance of the Notice to Proceed.
Question 3:  Please clarify if the exposed roof double tees are to be painted.  I see where the corbels are identified to be painted and I also see a noted on sheet A7, to paint the concrete double tees as required.


Answer: Yes; paint the double tee’s and exposed concrete panels in all open areas of exposed roof structure including exposed concrete walls above vinyl gypsum board of the perimeter walls, except for the NORTH wall of building “A” and the EAST wall of building “B”. See the reflected ceiling plans on drawings A4 and A5.Also see wall elevation “F” and “E” on drawing A9.
Question 4:  The Revision Page states to delete the entire Paragraph 2.1, Section 10650.  Will there be a material section put out to identify the type of operable partition desired?


Answer:  The revision “page” printed with the specifications is an internal SSC control document and should not have been included with the bid documents.  Section 10650 as included in the specifications is correct and is a requirement of the contract. 

Question 5:  The specs identify a 6" x 4" ceramic wall tile.  Our sources inform us that a 6" x 4" ceramic tile is not readily available.  Is there a particular brand or manufacture to help locate the specified ceramic tile?


Answer:  4x4, 4x6 and 6x6 tiles are acceptable.

Question 6:   Sheet A4 has a detail C, that does not appear to match detail B & 2 for the curved gypsum ceiling.  Is there another detail that reflects the reveal in the center of the curved gypsum ceiling?


Answer:  The details as drawn is correct
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Question 7:  Detail J/A7 shows hardwood paneling on the 915mm wall and on the stud wall, however sheet A1 shows the stud wall having 1/2" painted gypsum.  Will the extent of the Architectural Paneling cover only the 915mm walls and inside fur down in the Reception Area?

Answer:  Clarification: The “ panel “ on the 915mm walls are applied to the end face, the top and up the full height walls by the width of the 915mm wall. In other words the “panel” in those areas is really a trim to match the panel system of the furr down.

Question 8:  Spec section 15407, paragraph 2.5.6 Water Closets, states floor mounted bowls.  Are floor mounted or carrier mounted desired?


Answer:  Water closets are to be carrier mounted.

Question 9:  Demolition of existing temporary fixtures and receptacles. Is this part of the bid package and are the demolished items to be turned over to the government for disposal or disposed of by the contractor?  


Answer:  Yes the removal of the temporary fixtures is part of the work and shall be turned over to the government.

Question 10:  Are circuit breakers, for new loads in existing panels, existing or to be provided under this bid package?


Answer:  The circuit breakers for the new loads are to be provided as part of the package.

Question 11:  Please provide a specification for the toilet seat cover dispenser.


Answer:  Delete the requirement for toilet seat cover dispensers in all restrooms.

Question 12:  Provide a scope for the signage, spec section 10445.


Answer:  See the space/office numbers and titles on the floor plans.

Question 13:  Are the wood doors factory or field finished?  Specification section 8221, paragraph 2.11 on page 3 indicates the doors to be "job-site" finished, however, specification section 9950 doesn't specify a product.


Answer:  Factory or field finish is fine. Add : polyurethane varnish to the finish to the schedule of section 09920. The planned finish for the doors is “clear-natural”.
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Question 14:  Is the casework factory or field finished?  Specification section 12303, page 4 describes the cabinets as shop finished, page 5 describes them as field finished.


Answer:  See page 6 of section 12303, paragraph 3.1 gives an option for  “field finish” or

“factory finished”.

Question 15: Please provide an “as-built” plan indicating existing window types and quantities?
 
  
Answer:  The existing windows are indicated on the plans.

E.  The bid closing date and time is hereby changed from 11 July 2002 to read 17 July 2002 at 3:00PM local time.  This will not be a public bid opening.      
F.  All other terms and conditions remain the same.

